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Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts, whether general or
special, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 371—H. F. NO. 1091

An Act amending chapter 143 of the General Laws of 1905,
entitled “An act to authorize the board of county commissioners
of any county, where a ditch has been legally established, to ex-
tend such ditch to a new ontiet and Mmake a second assessient on
the lands benefited, to cover the cost of such extension.”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Engineer.—Section 1. \Whenever there has heretofore
been filed with the county auditor of any county in this state
a petition and bonds signed by one or more freeholders, as
provided by chapter 258 of the Laws of 1901 and the acts
amendatory thereof, asking for the establishment and con-
struction of any ditch within such county designating the
commencement and outlet thereof, where all requirements
of the said drainage law have been complied with, and the
ditch has been established by the board of county commis-
sioners, in accordance with said petition, and the assessments
for damages and benefits to the lands affected have been
made and confirmed, on the assumption that such ditch
should end at the terminus or outlet named in the petition,
and wherc it is found that in order to make such ditch cffect-
ual to drain the lands sought to be drained thereby it will be
necessary to extend such ditch beyond the outlet named in
the petition and in the order establishing the same to a point
beyond such designated outlet, within or outside the boun-
dary of such county and state, the board of county commis-
sioners of such county may employ an engineer and proceed
to ascertain the cost of the extension of such ditch to the
point of outlet necessary to make said ditch effectual to drain
the lands of said county sought to be drained, and when such
cost is so ascertained said board of county commissioners may
make a second assessment to cover such cost on the same
lands and in the same proportion as the first assessment for
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said ditch was made, and the moneys arising from said sec-
ond assessment shall be used exclusively to defray the ex-
pense of such extension to such new outlet.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 372—H. F. NO. 1195.

An Act fixing and regulating the salaries, compensation, du-
ties and help of county officers in counties having, or which may
hereafter have, a population of 275,000 inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sheriffs.—Section 1. The salary of the sheriff of each
county of this state having, or which may hereafter have, a
population of 275,000 inhabitants or over, shall be four thou-
sand five hundred dollars per annum.

Deputy sheriffs.—Sec. 2. The sheriff shall perform ail
the duties and services now, or which may hereaiter he re-
quired by law to be periormed by him, and in addition shall
serve all papers, post all notices named by law to be served
or posted in behalf of the state or of the county for which he
is elected, including all papers to be served or notices to be
posted by the board of county commissioners, the county
auditor, or by any other county officer.

Additional deputies.—S8ec. 3. The sheriff shall appoint
and employ one chief deputy, who shall be paid the sum of
eighteen hundred dollars per annum; one jailer, who shall
be paid twelve hundred dollars per annum; two outside de-
puties, who shall be paid eighteen hundred dollars per annpum
each, and each of whom shall be required, in addition to the
services to be performed for such compensation, to keep and
maintain a team, and to pay his own traveling expenses with-
in said county while in the performance of his official duties
assigned to him as such; one outside city deputy to attend
to the service of criminal and other process, who shall re-
ceive a salary of twelve hundred dollars per annum; and one
other deputy, who shall receive a salary of twelve hundred -
doliars per annum; one deputy for the care of the insane, and
such other duties as the sheriff may require of him, who shail
receive a salary of thirteen hundred dollars per annum; one
assistant jailer, who shall receive a salary of one thousand



